## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No.\_577\_

(By Mr. Mc Cay of Jackson

PASSED Mar 12 1955

In Effect Arm Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAD 1 7 10 75 D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 517

(By Mr. McCoy, of Jackson)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the board of education of Jackson county to use funds levied and collected under authority of a special levy election.

WHEREAS, Under authority of a special levy election held in the year one thousand nine hundred fifty, the board of education of Jackson county laid and collected a special levy for one year; and

WHEREAS, After the sum of fifty-eight thousand seven hundred thirty-eight dollars and eighty-five cents had been collected under authority of said special levy, the special levy election was invalidated by the supreme court of appeals; and

WHEREAS, The board of education now has the sum of fiftyeight thousand seven hundred thirty-eight dollars and eightyfive cents collected under authority of said special levy; therefore, Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Board of Education of Jackson County Auth-2 orized to Expend Funds Collected Under Authority of a 3 Special Levy Election.—The board of education of Jack-4 son county is hereby authorized and empowered to use 5 and expend the sum of fifty-eight thousand seven hun-6 dred thirty-eight dollars and eighty-five cents, levied and 7 collected under authority of special levy election held in 8 the year one thousand nine hundred fifty, for the purpose 9 of constructing two school bus garages and purchasing 10 additional school buses.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Comm

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes effect from .....passage. Clerk of the Senate Clark of the House e House of Delegat President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 16 Minch, 1955. day of. Ilhave & Marlas Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State pf West Virginia\_\_\_\_\_MAR D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE